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ATTORN£Y GENERAL 65101 

August 9, 1979 

OPINION LETTER NO . 157 
(Answer by Letter-Klaffenbach) 

The Honorable Gary G. Sprick 
Prosecuting Attorney 
Howard County 
Courthouse 
Fayette , Missouri 65248 

Dear Mr. Sprick: 
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This l etter is in response to your request for an 
opinion of this office asking whether the county hospital 
trustees have authority to purchase an existing clinic 
building and lease such c l ini c tq a group of private 
physicians i f such action is first approved by the voters 
of the county_at an election . 

In our Opinion No. 224- 1968, copy enclosed, this 
office concl uded that the county court and the county 
hospital board of trustees di d not have the authority 
to furnish a building at a nominal cost for private phy ­
sicians because of the prohibitions of § 25 of Art. VI 
of the Missouri Constitution prohibiting political sub ­
divisions from granti ng public money or property to pri ­
vate individuals, associations or corporations. 

In the question you pose, it is not clear whether or 
not the lease would be for a nominal amount or for fair 
value. Even assuming, however, that the lease was to be 
for fair value, it ·i s our v i ew that the board of t rus t ees 
has no authority to purchase such a building with hospital 
funds and lease it to such a doctors ' group. Such autho­
rity is neither expressly granted nor necessarily implied 
from those powers granted . 



The Honorable Gary G. Sprick 

We know of no prov~s~on allowing the voters to autho­
rize such a transaction. 

Enclosure 
Op. No. 224- 1968 

Very truly yours, 

JOHN ASHCROFT 
Attorney General 
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